

GLOUCESTER CITY COUNCIL

ELECTORAL ADMINISTRATION ACT 2006

The Review of Polling Districts and Polling Places (Parliamentary Elections) Regulations 2006

I hereby give notice that Gloucester City Council will conduct a review of Parliamentary polling districts and places located within its boundary, commencing from the date of this notice, with regard to the above regulations.

Any person or organisation wishing to make a representation in respect of the arrangement of polling districts and polling places within the boundary of Gloucester City Council; must write to: Polling District Review, Electoral Services Office, Gloucester City Council, Herbert Warehouse, The Docks, Gloucester, GL1 2EQ or elections@gloucester.gov.uk by 2 October 2015.

The Council would welcome any person or body with expertise in access for persons with any type of disability to comment on the Acting Returning Officer's representations or on any other matter. Any comments should, if possible, give alternative places that may be used as polling stations

This review will require submissions to be made by the Acting Returning Officer for the Gloucester City Constituency and the part of the Tewkesbury Constituency within the Gloucester City Council authority area. These submissions will be published and available for inspection at Herbert Warehouse, The Docks, Gloucester, GL1 2EQ and at www.gloucester.gov.uk by 2 October 2015.

The closing date for comments on any proposals set out in the Acting Returning Officer's submission is 9 October 2015. The Council will then consider the Acting Returning Officer's recommendations together with any other representations made.

All submissions, correspondence, minutes and decisions relating to the review will be made public on the Council's website as the review progresses. It is intended that the Council will publish its final proposals after the Council meeting on 19 November 2015.

Jon McGinty
Electoral Registration Officer/Returning Officer
4 September 2015